"Provided the Warden of the State Prison at Stillwater shall only vote in reference to the parole of inmates of said State Prison.

"The Superintendent of the State Reformatory at St. Cloud shall only vote with reference to the parole of inmates of the State Reformatory at St. Cloud.

"The Superintendent of the State Reformatory for Women shall only vote in reference to the parole of the inmates of the State Reformatory for Women."

Sec. 2. Present law not changed.—The board of parole constituted under the provisions of this act shall be deemed a continuation of the board of parole constituted under the provisions of chapter 298, Laws 1911, as amended by chapter 280, Laws 1913, and the citizen member thereof shall continue to hold such office for the time for which he was originally appointed and all matters and proceedings pending before the board of parole as constituted before the passage of this act shall be carried on and completed by the board as constituted under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1921.

CHAPTER 57-H. F. No. 336.

An act fixing the time of holding the general terms of the district court in the thirteenth judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Term of court.—The general terms of the district court shall be held each year in the several counties constituting the thirteenth judicial district of the state of Minnesota at the times herein prescribed as follows: In Cottonwood county on the first Monday in June and the second Monday in November: in Murray county on the first Tuesday in May and the first Tuesday in December; in Nobles county on the third Monday in February and the third Monday in October; in Pipestone county on the second Tuesday in January and the third Tuesday in May; and in Rock county on the third Monday in March and the last Monday in September.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1921.